

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER CHIEF
JUSTICES OF THE DELAWARE SUPREME
COURT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
KATHLEEN MORIARTY MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
vseitz@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 24, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. OUR CONSTITUTIONAL TRADITION EMBRACES THE SELECTION OF JUDGES BASED ON PARTY AFFILIA- TION	6
II. DELAWARE’S CHOSEN JUDICIAL- SELECTION PROCESS IS CONSTITU- TIONAL.....	12
A. Delaware’s Judicial-Selection Process Is Within Its Authority As A Sovereign And Has Produced An Excellent Judiciary	12
B. This Court’s Decisions In <i>Elrod</i> And <i>Branti</i> Confirm The Constitutionality Of Delaware’s Judicial-Selection Process	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	5, 6, 17, 18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5, 17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 12, 18
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	7
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	7
CONSTITUTION	
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	3
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Senate Has No Constitutional Obligation to Consider Nominees</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 15 (2016).....	9
Tracey E. George, <i>Judicial Independence and the Ambiguity of Article III Protections</i> , 64 Ohio St. L.J. 221 (2003)....	8, 9
Sheldon Goldman, <i>Judicial Appointments to the United States Courts of Appeals</i> , 1967 Wis. L. Rev. 186 (1967)	9
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Packages of Judicial Independence: The Selection and Tenure of Article III Judges</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 965 (2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Devera B. Scott et al., <i>The Assault on Judicial Independence and the Uniquely Delaware Response</i> , 14 Penn St. L. Rev. 217 (2009).....	15
Myron T. Steele & J. W. Verret, <i>Delaware's Guidance: Ensuring Equity for the Modern Witenagemot</i> , 2 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 189 (2007).....	19
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Delaware's Corporate-Law System: Is Corporate America Buying an Exquisite Jewel or a Diamond in the Rough? A Response to Kahan & Kamar's Price Discrimination in the Market for Corporate Law</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 1257 (2001).....	15
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 Del. J. Corp. L. 673 (2005).....	14, 16
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>If Corporate Action Is Lawful, Presumably There Are Circumstances in Which It Is Equitable to Take That Action: The Implicit Corollary to the Rule of Schnell v. Chris-Craft</i> , 60 Bus. Law. 877 (2005)	19
E. Norman Veasey, <i>The Drama of Judicial Branch Change in This Century</i> , 17 Del. Law. 4 (1999).....	15
E. Norman Veasey with Christine T. Di Guglielmo, <i>What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992-2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1399 (2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Alicia Bannon, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Choosing State Judges: A Plan for Reform</i> (2018), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/2018_09_JudicialSelection.pdf	10, 11
Rachel Baye, Ctr. for Pub. Integrity, <i>Donors, Friends of Governors Often Get State Supreme Court Nod</i> (May 19, 2014), https://publicintegrity.org/federal-politics/donors-friends-of-governors-often-get-state-supreme-court-nod	10
Jess Bravin, <i>President Obama’s Supreme Court Nomination of Merrick Garland Expires</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 3, 2017)	9
Douglas Keith & Laila Robbins, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Legislative Appointments for Judges: Lessons from South Carolina, Virginia, and Rhode Island</i> (2017), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/analysis/North_Carolina.pdf	10
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Supreme Court</i> (1987).....	7, 8, 9
Joseph T. Walsh & Thomas J. Fitzpatrick, Jr., <i>Judiciary: Article IV, in THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897: THE FIRST ONE HUNDRED YEARS 130</i> (Harvey Bernard Rubenstein ed., 1997).....	13, 14
